

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT

Nos. 75, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89 WM 2018

SUPREME COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT

SEP 18 2018

RECEIVED

In re: FORTIETH STATEWIDE INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

FILED
SEP 18 2018
SUPREME COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT

Brief on petitions for review of orders of the grand jury supervising judge, Common Pleas Court of Allegheny County, at CP-02-MD-571-2016.

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
MICHELLE A. HENRY
First Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER C. SELBER
Executive Deputy Attorney General
DANIEL DYE
Senior Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER A. BUCK
Senior Deputy Attorney General
RONALD EISENBERG
Senior Appellate Counsel

Office of Attorney General
1600 Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 783-6896
September 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. This Court can provide procedures that will properly protect reputational rights in this case and in future cases | 7 |
| <i>a. The grand jury should be recalled or, in the alternative, the matter should be rolled over to a new grand jury to resolve petitioners' claims. ...</i> | <i>7</i> |
| <i>b. Report subjects should be offered the chance to testify before the grand jury.....</i> | <i>9</i> |
| <i>c. The grand jury should resubmit the report to the supervising judge, with specific citation to relevant evidence.</i> | <i>11</i> |
| <i>d. The judge should provide relevant portions of the report to those identified, and should hear any objections and argument from them.....</i> | <i>11</i> |
| <i>e. After full consideration, the judge should determine discretely whether criticism of individual objectors is supported by the grand jury record. ...</i> | <i>14</i> |
| <i>f. If supported in all respects, the report should be published together with any responses; if not, the report should be returned to the grand jury</i> | <i>17</i> |
| <i>g. The grand jury may rewrite the report in conformance with the court's conclusions or, in future cases, may withdraw it.</i> | <i>18</i> |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. This Court should reject petitioners’ efforts to bypass the process they pressed for | 25 |
| <i>a. The Pope is not a party here.</i> | 25 |
| <i>b. Petitioners’ legal arguments, if accepted, would indeed require suppression of reports, like this one, on institutional sex abuse.</i> | 27 |
| <i>c. The “leak” allegation is disingenuous</i> | 30 |
| III. This Court should take account of other forms of governmental reports bearing on reputational interests; grand jury reports are just one example. | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 43 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>American Future Systems, Inc. v. Pennsylvania State Univ.</i> , 752 F.2d 854 (3 rd Cir. 1984) | 39 |
| <i>Commonwealth ex rel. Czako v. Maroney</i> , 194 A.2d 867 (Pa. 1963) | 36 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017) | 12, 13, 24 |
| <i>In re 2000-2001 Dist. Grand Jury</i> , 22 P.3d 922 (Colo. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>In re 40th Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 2018 WL 3650493 (Pa., July 27, 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 2018 WL 3977858 (Pa., August 21, 2018) | 17, 23 |
| <i>In re Investigatory Grand Jury Number 2007-04</i> , 977 A.2d 621, 624-25 (Conn. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>In re July-August, 2003 DeKalb County Grand Jury</i> , 595 S.E.2d 674 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>McClatchy Newspapers v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 1329 (Cal. 1988) | 20 |
| <i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v Marko</i> , 352 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1977) | 21 |
| <i>Moore v. 1986 Grand Jury Report on Public Housing</i> , 532 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988) | 21 |

People v. Superior Court (1973 Grand Jury),
531 P.2d 761 (Cal. 1975)20

Simon v. Commonwealth,
659 A.2d 631 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1995)41

Thompson v. Macon-Bibb County Hospital Authority,
273 S.E.2d 19 (Ga. 1980)21

Statutes

16 P.S. § 123736

16 P.S. § 1245.136

24 P.S. § 2510-50340

42 Pa. C.S. § 4546(b)8

42 Pa. C.S. § 4549(c)9

42 Pa. C.S. § 4552(b)14

42 Pa. C.S. § 4552(e)1, 12

71 P.S. § 211 *et seq.*35

71 P.S. § 732-204 (a)7

72 P.S. § 401 *et seq.*34

Other Authorities

“*Did They Actually Cheat? New Questions About PSP Academy Scandal,*”
ABC27.com, Oct. 2, 201735

“*Investigation Finds Widespread Cheating at State Police Academy,*”
Karen Langley, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Feb 3, 201735

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Audit: PPA Allowed ‘Unchecked Tyrant’ Fenerty to Sexually Harass Staff,”</i> Daniel Craig, PhillyVoice.com, December 7, 2017 | 35 |
| Conn. Gen Stat. Ann., § 54-47g..... | 22 |
| In German Catholic Churches, Child Sex Abuse Victims Top 3,6000, Study Finds,” <i>The New York Times</i> , Sept. 12, 2018, https://www.nytimes.com/2018/09/12/world/europe/german-church-sex-abuse-children.html | 3 |
| Interbranch Commission on Juvenile Justice Report, May 2010 | 38 |
| Investigative Report: Academic Cheating Within the Pennsylvania State Police 144 th Cadet Class, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Office of Inspector General, February 2, 2017 | 35 |
| <i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> , https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/leak | 30 |
| <i>Pa. Auditor: Poor PPA Management Cost Philly Schools \$78 Million,”</i> Claire Sasko, Philadelphia Magazine, Dec. 7, 2017..... | 35 |
| Pa. Const. art. I, § 1 | 33, 41 |
| Performance Audit Report, Philadelphia Parking Authority, Employment Policies and Procedures, December 2017, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General | 34 |
| Report of the Advisory Committee on Wrongful Convictions, Joint State Government Commission, September 2011 | 37 |
| Report of the Special Investigative Counsel Regarding the Actions of the Pennsylvania State University Related to the Child Sexual Abuse Committed by Gerald A. Sandusky, Freeh Sporkin & Sullivan, LLP, July 12, 2012..... | 39 |
| Report to the Attorney General on the Investigation of Gerald A. Sandusky, H. Geoffrey Moulton, Jr., Special Deputy Attorney General, May 30, 2014 | 40 |
| <i>Report: Pennsylvania State Police Academy Fostered Cheating,”</i> Steve Esack, Allentown Morning Call, Feb. 3, 2017 | 35 |

Report: Widespread Cadet Cheating, Instructor Misconduct at Pennsylvania State Police Academy,” CBSPhilly.com, Feb. 3, 2017.....35

Va. Code Ann. §§ 19.2-191, 21322

With Release of Grand Jury Report, Mary Robb Jackson and Her Sister Make a Terrible Discovery,” *Pittsburgh Post-Gazette*, Aug. 22, 2018, <http://www.post-gazette.com/local/city/>3

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-5-30822

Rules

Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 4.226
